caution you not to place undue reliance on such non-GAAP measures, but also to consider them with the most
directly comparable GAAP measures. We believe each of the non-GAAP financial measures below improves the
transparency of our disclosures, provides a meaningful presentation of our results from the core business
operations because they exclude items not related to our ongoing core business operations and other non-cash
items, and improves the period-to-period comparability of our results from the core business operations. We use
these measures in conjunction with GAAP financial measures to assess our business, including our compliance with
covenants in our credit facilities and in communications with our Board of Directors concerning financial
performance. These measures should not be considered an alternative to GAAP measures.

35

The following tables reconcile certain reported non-GAAP measures to the most comparable GAAP measure from
our Consolidated Statements of Operations:

Year Ended December 31, 2023

($ in millions, except per share
amounts) As reported

Net
disposal
gain on
sale of
stores

Investment
loss

Insurance
reserves

Acquisition
expenses

Contract
buyouts Adjusted

Selling, general and administrative $ 3,294.8 $ 31.2 $ — $ (5.4) $ (27.2) $ (14.3) $ 3,279.1
Operating income (loss)  1,692.4  (31.2)  —  5.4  27.2  14.3  1,708.1
Other income, net  22.0  —  1.7  —  —  —  23.7

Income (loss) before income taxes $ 1,362.3 $ (31.2) $ 1.7 $ 5.4 $ 27.2 $ 14.3 $ 1,379.7
Income tax (provision) benefit  (350.6)  8.2  (4.0)  (1.4)  (1.0)  (3.8)  (352.6)
Net income (loss)  1,011.7  (23.0)  (2.3)  4.0  26.2  10.5  1,027.1
Net income attributable to non-
controlling interest  (6.5)  —  —  —  —  —  (6.5)
Net income attributable to
redeemable non-controlling interest  (4.4)  —  —  —  —  —  (4.4)
Net income (loss) attributable to
Lithia Motors, Inc. $ 1,000.8 $ (23.0) $ (2.3) $ 4.0 $ 26.2 $ 10.5 $ 1,016.2

Diluted earnings (loss) per share
attributable to Lithia Motors, Inc. $ 36.29 $ (0.83) $ (0.08) $ 0.15 $ 0.95 $ 0.38 $ 36.86
Diluted share count  27.6

Year Ended December 31, 2022

($ in millions, except per share amounts)
As

reported

Net
disposal
gain on
sale of
stores

Investment
loss

Insurance
reserves

Acquisition
expenses Adjusted

Selling, general and administrative  3,044.1  66.0  —  (4.9)  (15.0)  3,090.2
Operating income (loss)  1,941.1  (66.0)  —  4.9  15.0  1,895.0
Other (expense) income, net  (43.2)  —  39.2  —  —  (4.0)

Income (loss) before income taxes $ 1,730.0 $ (66.0) $ 39.2 $ 4.9 $ 15.0 $ 1,723.1
Income tax (provision) benefit  (468.4)  19.1  —  (1.3)  (4.0)  (454.6)
Net income (loss)  1,261.6 $ (46.9)  39.2  3.6  11.0  1,268.5
Net income attributable to non-controlling interest  (4.8)  —  —  —  —  (4.8)
Net income attributable to redeemable non-
controlling interest  (5.8)  —  —  —  —  (5.8)
Net income (loss) attributable to Lithia Motors, Inc. $ 1,251.0 $ (46.9) $ 39.2 $ 3.6 $ 11.0 $ 1,257.9

Diluted earnings (loss) per share attributable to
Lithia Motors, Inc. $ 44.17 $ (1.65) $ 1.38 $ 0.13 $ 0.39 $ 44.42
Diluted share count  28.3

36

Year Ended December 31, 2021

($ in millions, except per share
amounts)

As
reported

Asset
impairment

Investment
loss

Insurance
reserves

Acquisition
expenses

Loss on
redemption

of senior
notes Adjusted

Asset impairment $ 1.9 $ (1.9) $ — $ — $ — $ — $ —
Selling, general and administrative  2,480.8  —  —  (5.8)  (20.2)  —  2,454.8
Operating income  1,662.5  1.9  —  5.8  20.2  —  1,690.4
Other (expense) income, net  (52.0)  —  66.4  —  —  10.3  24.7

Income before income taxes $ 1,484.8 $ 1.9 $ 66.4 $ 5.8 $ 20.2 $ 10.3 $ 1,589.4
Income tax (provision) benefit  (422.1)  (0.5)  6.6  (1.6)  (5.1)  (2.7)  (425.4)
Net income $ 1,062.7 $ 1.4 $ 73.0 $ 4.2 $ 15.1 $ 7.6 $ 1,164.0
Net income attributable to non-
controlling interest  (1.7)  —  —  —  —  —  (1.7)
Net income attributable to
redeemable non-controlling interest  (0.9)  —  —  —  —  —  (0.9)
Net income attributable to Lithia
Motors, Inc. $ 1,060.1 $ 1.4 $ 73.0 $ 4.2 $ 15.1 $ 7.6 $ 1,161.4

Diluted earnings per share
attributable to Lithia Motors, Inc. $ 36.54 $ 0.05 $ 2.52 $ 0.14 $ 0.52 $ 0.26 $ 40.03
Diluted share count  29.0

Liquidity and Capital Resources
We manage our liquidity and capital resources in the context of our overall business strategy, continually forecasting
and managing our cash, working capital balances and capital structure to meet the short-term and long-term
obligations of our business while maintaining liquidity and financial flexibility. Our free cash flow deployment strategy
targets an allocation of 65% investment in acquisitions, 25% investment in capital expenditures, innovation, and
diversification and 10% in shareholder return in the form of dividends and share repurchases.

We believe we have sufficient sources of funding to meet our business requirements for the next 12 months and in
the longer term. Cash flows from operations and borrowings under our credit facilities are our main sources for
liquidity. In addition to the above sources of liquidity, potential sources to fund our business strategy include
financing of real estate and proceeds from debt or equity offerings. We evaluate all of these options and may select
one or more of them depending on overall capital needs and the availability and cost of capital, although no
assurances can be provided that these capital sources will be available in sufficient amounts or with terms
acceptable to us.

Available Sources
Below is a summary of our immediately available funds:

As of December 31,
($ in millions) 2023 2022 Change % Change
Cash $ 825.0 $ 168.1 $ 656.9  390.8 %
Available credit on the credit facilities  870.4  1,415.6  (545.2)  (38.5) %
Total current available funds $ 1,695.4 $ 1,583.7 $ 111.7  7.1 %

Information about our cash flows, by category, is presented in our Consolidated Statements of Cash Flows. The
following table summarizes our cash flows:

Year Ended December 31,
($ in millions) 2023 2022 2021
Net cash (used in) provided by operating activities $ (472.4) $ (610.1) $ 1,797.2
Net cash used in investing activities  (1,270.3)  (1,329.8)  (2,890.4)
Net cash provided by financing activities  2,409.8  2,035.9  1,106.7

37

Operating Activities
Cash used in operating activities decreased $137.7 million in 2023 compared to 2022, primarily as a result of
maturation of our financing receivables portfolio and an increase in manufacturer floor plan financing related to